



02/02/2023 15:38:12



QAM/OUT/2023/008

المحترم،

السيد/ ناصر عبدالله العبدالغني  
مدير إدارة عمليات السوق والمراقبة  
بورصة قطر

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

**Subject: Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing  
(QAMCO) Company discloses its Financial  
Statements for the year ended  
31 December 2022**

**الموضوع: شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم "قامكو"  
تفصح عن بياناتها المالية للسنة المالية المنتهية  
في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢**

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company (QAMCO) disclosed its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022. The financial statements disclosed the net profit amounted to QR 919 million compared to net profit amounting to QR 835 million for the year ended 31 December 2021.

أفصحت شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم عن بياناتها المالية للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢، حيث بلغ صافي الأرباح ٩١٩ مليون ريال قطري مقارنة بصافي أرباح بلغ ٨٣٥ مليون ريال قطري وذلك للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١.

Earnings per Share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.165 for the year ended 31 December 2022 compared to EPS amounted to QR 0.150 the year ended 31 December 2021.

وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,١٦٥ ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ ٠,١٥٠ ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١.

The Board of Directors of the Company recommended a dividend of QR 0.09 per share for 2022.

وقد أوصى مجلس إدارة الشركة بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بواقع ٠,٠٩ ريال قطري للسهم عن سنة ٢٠٢٢.

Please also note that we will conduct the Investor Relations Earnings call on Monday, 6th February 2023 at 1:30 pm Doha time.

كما يرجى العلم بأن الشركة ستعقد مؤتمراً هاتفياً يدعى إليه المستثمرين لمناقشة أدائها ونتائجها لسنة ٢٠٢٢، وذلك يوم الاثنين الموافق ٦ فبراير ٢٠٢٣ في تمام الساعة الواحدة والنصف ظهراً بتوقيت الدوحة.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

عبدالله يعقوب الحاي  
مدير شؤون الشركات المخصصة بالإنابة  
قطر للطاقة

## شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم تحقق صافي أرباح متميز يبلغ ٩١٩ مليون ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢

مجلس إدارة الشركة يوصي بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بواقع ٠,٠٩ ريال قطري للسهم،  
وبنسبة توزيع تبلغ ٥٥٪ من صافي أرباح عام ٢٠٢٢

- حصة بواقع ٣,٩٨ مليار ريال قطري من إيرادات المشروع المشترك للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢
- حصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك تبلغ ١,٤٦ مليار ريال قطري، بهامش تصل نسبته إلى ٣٧٪
- عائد على السهم بواقع ٠,١٦٥ ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢
- الأسعار منذ بداية العام حتى تاريخه تحافظ على ارتفاعها مقارنة بالعام الماضي، غير أن الأسعار المحققة للمشروع المشترك تراجعت خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الثالث من نفس العام
- الشركة تسجل أرصدة نقدية (تشمل الحصة من الأرصدة النقدية في مشروعها المشترك) بواقع ٢,٠٦ مليار ريال قطري
- الدوحة، قطر ٢٠ فبراير ٢٠٢٣: أعلنت اليوم شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ش.م.ع.ق. (يشار إليها بكلمة "قامكو" أو "الشركة"، ورمزها في بورصة قطر: QAMC)، الشريك بحصة تبلغ ٥٠٪ في شركة قطر للألمنيوم المحدودة (قطلوم)، أنها حققت صافي أرباح متميز يبلغ ٩١٩ مليون ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢، بعائد على السهم يبلغ ٠,١٦٥ ريال قطري.

وفي تعليق له على الأداء المالي والتشغيلي للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢، أشار السيد/ عبدالرحمن أحمد الشيبني، رئيس مجلس إدارة الشركة، قائلاً: "برغم عدم استقرار الأوضاع على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي، إلا أننا واصلنا تركيزنا على التميز التشغيلي وترشيد التكاليف والمرونة التشغيلية والسلامة والاستدامة، الأمر الذي أثمر عن تحقيق نتائج مالية متميزة. ومع إيماننا الراسخ والتزامنا الثابت بالمسائل المتعلقة بالصحة والسلامة والبيئة، فقد نجح المشروع المشترك في تحقيق أهدافنا بشأن الصحة والبيئة والمسؤولية الاجتماعية. واستشرافاً للمستقبل، سنواصل تعزيز نقاط قوتنا الأساسية على مستوى أنشطة الأعمال لإضافة قيمة لمساهميننا على الأجل الطويل، أخذاً في الاعتبار كافة تدابير الاستدامة".

### المستجدات على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي

ظلت أسواق الألمنيوم تشهد ظروفاً غير مستقرة على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي طوال عام ٢٠٢٢. وقد أثرت عدة عوامل على أسواق السلع الأساسية على المستوى الكلي، الأمر الذي أثر بدوره على ديناميكيات العرض والطلب على الألمنيوم وأسفر عن تقلبات في الأسعار.

وارتفع الطلب على الألمنيوم الأولي في بداية عام ٢٠٢٢ من قِبَل القطاعات الرئيسية المستهلكة للألمنيوم، مثل قطاعات صناعة السيارات (خاصة المركبات الكهربائية)، والإنشاءات، والطاقة المتجددة والتعبئة والتغليف. ویرغم ذلك، وخلال النصف الثاني من عام ٢٠٢٢، تأثر الطلب على الألمنيوم جراء قيام الصين بفرض تدابير الإغلاق العام بشكل صارم نتيجة تفشي فيروس كورونا، هذا إلى جانب التباطؤ الذي يشهده قطاع الإنشاءات في الصين. وبالتوازي مع ذلك، فقد أدى التضخم الذي فاق التوقعات إلى قيام معظم البنوك المركزية باتخاذ إجراءات نقدية مشددة، الأمر الذي أثر على الطلب الصناعي على معظم السلع الأساسية.

ومن ناحية أخرى، فرضت أسعار الطاقة الباهظة في أوروبا وضغوطاً على معظم المصاهر الأوروبية من حيث الحفاظ على الطاقة الإنتاجية. كما أدى فك الارتباط التجاري مع روسيا وسط توترات جيوسياسية إلى حالة من عدم اليقين في أسواق السلع الأساسية، بالإضافة إلى تزايد المخاطر بشأن تكوين المخزون.

وبشكل عام، ارتفعت أسعار الألومنيوم في أوائل عام ٢٠٢٢ في ظل ارتفاع الطلب ونقص المعروض. وبرغم ذلك، فقد تراجعت أسعار بورصة لندن للمعادن منذ منتصف عام ٢٠٢٢ بسبب حالة عدم اليقين جراء المخاوف من الركود وانخفاض الطلب.

#### مستجدات الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين عام ٢٠٢٢ وعام ٢٠٢١

المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية	عام ٢٠٢٢	عام ٢٠٢١	التباين (%)
الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٣,٩٨٥	٣,١١٨	+٢٨٪
الحصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري)	١,٤٥٦	١,٣٧٤	+٦٪
صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)	٩١٩	٨٣٥	+١٠٪
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري للسهم الواحد)	٠,١٦٥	٠,١٥٠	+١٠٪
هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)	٣٧٪	٤٤٪	--
متوسط أسعار البيع المحقق (دولار أمريكي/طن متري)	٣,٢٧٩	٢,٦٣٨	+٢٤٪

حققت الشركة صافي أرباح بواقع ٩١٩ مليون ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢، مقارنة بصافي أرباح بلغ ٨٣٥ مليون ريال قطري للسنة الماضية. وبلغ العائد على السهم ٠,١٦٥ ريال قطري مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ ٠,١٥٠ ريال قطري للسنة الماضية.

وارتفعت الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك بنسبة تبلغ ٢٨٪، لتصل إلى ٣,٩٨٥ مليون ريال قطري لعام ٢٠٢٢، مقارنة بحصة بلغت ٣,١١٨ مليون ريال قطري لعام ٢٠٢١. كما ارتفعت الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بنسبة تبلغ ٦٪، لتصل إلى ١,٤٥٦ مليون ريال قطري، مقارنة بأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بلغت ١,٣٧٤ مليون ريال قطري للعام الماضي.

ويُعزى بصورة كبيرة ارتفاع النتائج المالية للشركة لعام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بعام ٢٠٢١ إلى النمو العام في متوسط أسعار البيع المحقق، بالإضافة إلى زيادة هامشية في أحجام المبيعات. وقد ارتفع متوسط أسعار البيع المحقق بنسبة تبلغ ٢٤٪ خلال عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بعام ٢٠٢١، ليصل إلى ٣,٢٧٩ دولاراً أمريكياً/طن متري، مما أسهم في زيادة صافي الأرباح لعام ٢٠٢٢ بواقع ٧٤٨ مليون ريال قطري، مقارنة بالعام الماضي.

وحافظت مستويات الإنتاج على استقرارها نسبياً، وشهدت أحجام الإنتاج لعام ٢٠٢٢ زيادة تبلغ نسبتها ١٪ مقارنة بالعام الماضي. وارتفعت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ٣٪ مقارنة بالعام الماضي، وهو ما يعود إلى الارتفاع النسبي في مبيعات السبائك القياسية مقارنة بالعام الماضي. وبرغم ذلك، وباعتبارها استراتيجية أساسية، يبذل المشروع المشترك جهوداً حثيثة لزيادة مبيعاته من المنتجات ذات القيمة المضافة. وازدادت فروقات الأسعار المحققة خلال عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بعام ٢٠٢١، الأمر الذي يُعزى بصورة أساسية إلى تحسن اتجاهات السوق مقارنة بالعام الماضي، لاسيما خلال فترة مبكرة من عام ٢٠٢٢.

وارتفعت تكلفة البضائع المباعة خلال عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالعام الماضي، الأمر الذي يعود بصورة أساسية إلى ارتفاع تكاليف المواد الخام وتغيرات سلبية في المخزون نتيجة زيادة أحجام المبيعات. وبشكل عام، فقد أسفر ارتفاع تكلفة البضائع المباعة عن انخفاض صافي الأرباح بواقع ٦٩٧ مليون ريال قطري للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالسنة الماضية.

**مستجدات الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢**

المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية	الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢	الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢	التباين (%)
الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٩٦٥	٩١٤	+٦٪
الحصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري)	٢٤٨	٣٢٥	-٢٤٪
صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)	١١٦	١٩٢	-٣٩٪
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري للسهم الواحد)	٠,٠٢١	٠,٠٣٤	-٣٩٪
هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)	٢٦٪	٣٦٪	--
متوسط أسعار البيع المحقق (دولار أمريكي/طن متري)	٢,٦٩٩	٣,٢٨٦	-١٨٪

مقارنة بالربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٢، انخفض صافي أرباح الشركة للربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ٣٩٪. ويُعزى هذا التراجع في الأرباح بصورة أساسية إلى انخفاض أسعار البيع المحققة خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ١٨٪ مقارنة بالربع الثالث من نفس العام. إضافة إلى ذلك، فقد تأثر صافي الأرباح سلباً بارتفاع التكاليف التشغيلية المسجلة خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الثالث من نفس العام، الأمر الذي يعود بصورة أساسية إلى تغييرات سلبية في المخزون نتيجة ارتفاع أحجام المبيعات المسجلة خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢.

ويعود تراجع أسعار البيع بصورة أساسية إلى استمرار الظروف المناوئة على مستوى الاقتصاد، مما أثر على أسعار الألمنيوم الأولي في الأسواق. ومن ناحية أخرى، فقد ازدادت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ٢٩٪، وهو ما أسهم إيجابياً في الأداء المالي العام مقارنة بالربع الفائت. ويعود ارتفاع أحجام المبيعات بصورة أساسية إلى زيادة المبيعات من السبائك القياسية خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الفائت. وبصفة عامة، فقد أثمر ارتفاع أحجام المبيعات عن زيادة عامة في إيرادات المشروع المشترك للربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الثالث من نفس العام.

**مستجدات الأداء المالي - مقارنة بين الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ والربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١**

المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية	الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢	الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١	التباين (%)
الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٩٦٥	٩٩١	-٣٪
الحصة من أرباح المشروع المشترك قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (مليون ريال قطري)	٢٤٨	٤٥٦	-٤٦٪
صافي الأرباح (مليون ريال قطري)	١١٦	٣١٣	-٦٣٪
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري للسهم الواحد)	٠,٠٢١	٠,٠٥٦	-٦٣٪
هامش الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (%)	٢٦٪	٤٦٪	--
متوسط أسعار البيع المحقق (دولار أمريكي/طن متري)	٢,٦٩٩	٣,٠٨٧	-١٣٪

مقارنة بالربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١، انخفض صافي أرباح الشركة للربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ بنسبة تبلغ ٦٣٪، وتراجعت الحصة من إيرادات المشروع المشترك بنسبة تصل إلى ٣٪. ويعتبر ارتفاع التكاليف التشغيلية للمشروع المشترك أحد الأسباب الرئيسية لانخفاض صافي أرباح الشركة للربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١. إضافة إلى ذلك، فقد أثر انخفاض أسعار البيع المحققة بنسبة تبلغ ١٣٪ خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١ على صافي أرباح الشركة للربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١. ومن ناحية أخرى، ارتفعت أحجام المبيعات بنسبة تبلغ ١١٪، وهو ما يعود بصورة أساسية إلى زيادة المبيعات من سبائك البثق والسبائك القياسية خلال الربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢٢ مقارنة بالربع الرابع من عام ٢٠٢١.

### مستجدات الوضع المالي

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية	كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢	كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١	التباين (%)
إجمالي الأصول (مليون ريال قطري)	٦,٩٢٦	٦,٤٤٦	٪٧+
الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية (مليون ريال قطري)*	٢,٠٦٥	١,٥٣٧	٪٣٤+
الحصة من دين المشروع المشترك (مليون ريال قطري)	٢,٢٩٥	٢,٢٩٩	٪٠-

\*ملاحظة: تتضمن الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية الحصة المتناسبة من الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية للمشروع المشترك باستثناء الأرصدة النقدية المفيدة.

حافظت الشركة على قوة مركزها المالي، حيث حققت سيولة في نهاية ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ تصل إلى ٢,٠٦٥ مليون ريال قطري في شكل أرصدة نقدية ومصرفية (تشمل الحصة المتناسبة من الأرصدة النقدية والمصرفية للمشروع المشترك). وحقق المشروع المشترك خلال السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ حصة من التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية تبلغ ١,٣١٨ مليون ريال قطري، بالإضافة إلى حصة من التدفقات النقدية الحرة بواقع ١,٠٨٦ مليون ريال قطري.

### مستجدات الأداء التشغيلي

حافظ المشروع المشترك على كفاءته وقدرته الكبيرة على المنافسة من حيث تكاليف الإنتاج والعمليات التشغيلية. وما تزال التدابير المعنية بالصحة والسلامة تشكل أولوية لديه لضمان موثوقية الأصول وتحقيق التميز التشغيلي. وتضمنت الإنجازات على مستوى الصحة والسلامة والبيئة خلال عام ٢٠٢٢ عدم تسجيل أية حوادث ذات صلة بالحرارة بين موظفي قتلوم، وتحقيق أداء من بين الأفضل في قطاع الألومنيوم من حيث السلامة، ومواصلة التركيز على خفض استهلاك الطاقة في المشروع المشترك إلى أدنى حد ممكن.

وقد تم تنفيذ المشاريع الرأسمالية وفقاً لخطتها وبما يتماشى مع المتطلبات التشغيلية. ويواصل المشروع المشترك عملية إعادة تبطين الجبل الثالث من الخلايا واستبدال جدران المداخل، وذلك لضمان استدامة العمليات التشغيلية والحد من مخاطر توقف الإنتاج. وخلال عام ٢٠٢٢، بلغ الإنفاق الرأسمالي للمشروع المشترك ٢٢٩ مليون ريال قطري (حصة قامكو)، وشمل ذلك العمليات الروتينية، مثل إعادة تبطين الخلايا وأعمال صيانة محطة الطاقة ومصنع الأنودات، علماً بأن البرامج المعنية بالإنفاق الرأسمالي تدعم توجه المشروع المشترك نحو تعزيز الكفاءة التشغيلية والحد من الانبعاثات الكربونية.

### توزيع الأرباح المقترح

بعد مراجعة الأداء المالي المتميز لعام ٢٠٢٢ ووضع السيولة الحالي والمتوقع، وأخذاً في الاعتبار الظروف الحالية والمستقبلية على مستوى الاقتصاد الكلي، وأفاق أنشطة الأعمال، والإنفاق الرأسمالي، وخطة الشركة لسداد الدين طويل الأجل، يوصي مجلس إدارة الشركة بإجمالي توزيعات أرباح سنوية للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢ بواقع ٥٠٢ مليون ريال قطري، بنسبة توزيع تبلغ ٥٥٪ من صافي أرباح عام ٢٠٢٢. وبمعايير على السهم بواقع ٠,٠٩ ريال قطري، وهو ما يمثل ٩٪ من القيمة الاسمية للسهم، وعائد توزيعات أرباح بنسبة تبلغ ٥,٩٪ وفقاً لسعر إغلاق السهم كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢.

### مؤتمر هاتفى لمناقشة الأداء المالي والتشغيلي للشركة

تستضيف شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم مؤتمراً هاتفياً يدعى إليه المستثمرين لمناقشة نتائجها المالية لعام ٢٠٢٢ والأفاق على مستوى أنشطة الأعمال ومسائل أخرى، وذلك يوم الاثنين الموافق ٦ فبراير ٢٠٢٣ في تمام الساعة ١:٣٠ ظهراً بتوقيت الدوحة. وسيتم نشر العرض التقديمي الخاص بعلاقات المستثمرين الذي سيصاحب المؤتمر الهاتفي على صفحة "الأداء المالي" ضمن قسم "علاقات المستثمرين" بالموقع الإلكتروني للشركة.

-انتهى-

## نبذة حول شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم

تأسست شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم (قامكو)، وهي شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية، في ٣ ديسمبر عام ٢٠١٨. وعنوانها المسجل هو ص.ب. ٣٢١٢ الدوحة، قطر. وتمتلك قامكو حصة تبلغ ٥٠٪ في شركة قطر للألومنيوم المحدودة (مشروع مشترك لقامكو)، وهي منتج ومسوق للألومنيوم الأولي. وتمتلك قامكو ٥٠٪ من رأس المال المصدر لشركة قطر للألومنيوم المحدودة، فيما تمتلك شركة هايدرو ألومنيوم قطر القابضة بي. في. النسبة الأخرى المتبقية والتي تبلغ ٥٠٪.

للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول هذا البيان الصحفي، يرجى التواصل من خلال عنوان البريد الإلكتروني [qamco@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:qamco@qatarenergy.qa) أو [www.qamco.com.qa](http://www.qamco.com.qa) أو تفضل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني [qamco.investorrelations@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:qamco.investorrelations@qatarenergy.qa)

### بيان إخلاء المسؤولية

تُعد الشركة التي تمتلك فيها شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم (ش.م.ع.ق.) استثماراً مباشراً إحدى الشركات ذات الكيانات المستقلة. في هذا البيان الصحفي، يُشار أحياناً إلى شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم بكلمة "قامكو" أو "الشركة" لدواعي الملائمة.

قد يحتوي هذا البيان الصحفي على بيانات تطلعية بشأن الأوضاع المالية ونتائج العمليات وأنشطة الأعمال التي تديرها الشركة. وتُعد جميع البيانات، باستثناء بيانات الحقائق التاريخية، بيانات تطلعية تتضمن تقديرات مستقبلية تستند إلى افتراضات وتوقعات في الحاضر، وتتطوي على مخاطر معلومة ومجهولة وشكوك، ما قد يؤدي إلى حدوث اختلاف كبير بين النتائج الفعلية أو أداء الأعمال أو الأداء التشغيلي أو الأحداث التي تؤثر على الشركة وبين تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من هذه البيانات.

ويرتبط تحقق هذه البيانات التطلعية بعدة عوامل، منها: (أ) تذبذب أسعار النفط الخام والغاز الطبيعي (ب) تغير الطلب وظروف الأسواق فيما يتعلق بمنتجات المجموعة (ج) فقدان الحصة من السوق وشدة المنافسة داخل القطاع (د) المخاطر البيئية والكوارث الطبيعية (هـ) تغير الظروف التشريعية والمالية والتنظيمية (و) تغير ظروف الأسواق المالية والاقتصادية (ز) المخاطر السياسية. وبالتالي، فقد تختلف النتائج اختلافاً كبيراً عن تلك المعلنة أو التي قد تستنتج من البيانات التطلعية الواردة هنا. وكافة البيانات الواردة هنا تهدف إلى استعراض نظرات تطلعية في تاريخ هذا البيان الصحفي.

لا تتحمل شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ومديريها ومسؤوليها ومستشاريها والشركات المتعاقدة معها ووكلائها أي مسؤولية بأي شكل من الأشكال عن أية تكاليف أو خسائر أو أضرار أخرى قد تنشأ عن استخدام أو اعتماد أي جهة على أي بيان تطلعي و/أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا. ولا تعتبر شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم ومشروعها المشترك ملزمان بأي حال من الأحوال بتحديث أو نشر تعديلات أدخلت على أي بيان تطلعي أو مادة أخرى وردت هنا ويُعرف أو لا يُعرف أنها قد تغيرت، أو أنها غير دقيقة نتيجة لورود معلومات جديدة أو أحداث مستقبلية، أو أي سبب آخر. كما لا تضمن شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم دقة البيانات التاريخية الواردة هنا.

### ملاحظات عامة

تتبع السنة المحاسبية لشركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم التقويم الميلادي. و برغم ذلك، فقد كانت السنة المالية الأولى للشركة تتكون من ١٣ شهراً بدأت في ٣ ديسمبر ٢٠١٨ وانتهت في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٩. ولا يتم إدخال أي تعديلات على السنوات الكبيسة. وحيثما ينطبق ذلك، فإن جميع القيم تشير إلى حصة شركة قطر لصناعة الألمنيوم في مشروعها المشترك، ويتم التعبير عنها بالمليون و/أو المليار ريال قطري. كما أن كل القيم الأخرى تجبر إلى أقرب عدد صحيح. وتستند القيم المُعبر عنها بالدولار الأمريكي إلى السعر التالي: دولار أمريكي واحد = ٣,٦٤ ريال قطري.

### تعريف

• Adjusted Free Cash Flow: تدفق نقدي حر معدل، تدفق نقدي من العمليات – إجمالي الإنفاق الرأسمالي – أرباح الأسهم • CAGR: معدل النمو السنوي المركب • Cash Realisation Ratio: نسبة التحقق النقدي، التدفق النقدي من العمليات / صافي الربح • ١٠٠ x Debt to Equity: نسبة الدين إلى حقوق المساهمين، (الدين الحالي + الدين طويل الأجل) / حقوق المساهمين • ١٠٠ x Dividend Yield: عائد أرباح الأسهم، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية / القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق • ١٠٠ x EBITDA: الأرباح قبل احتساب الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (صافي الربح + الفوائد المدينة + الإهلاك + الاستهلاك) • EPS: الربح لكل سهم (صافي الربح / عدد الأسهم العادية المستحقة السداد في نهاية العام) • Free Cash Flow: التدفق النقدي الحر، التدفقات النقدية من العمليات – إجمالي الإنفاق الرأسمالي • KMT: ألف طن متري • LME: بورصة لندن للمعادن • MT PA: طن متري في العام • Payout Ratio: نسبة توزيع الأرباح، إجمالي أرباح الأسهم النقدية/صافي الأرباح • ١٠٠ x P/E: نسبة السعر إلى الأرباح: (القيمة السوقية عند الإغلاق / صافي الأرباح) • Utilization: الطاقة التشغيلية، حجم الإنتاج / الطاقة المُقدرة • ١٠٠ x \$: دولار أمريكي.

## **QAMCO posts a record net profit of QR 919 million for the year ended 31 December 2022**

*Board of Directors recommends a cash dividend of QR 0.09 per share, equating to a payout ratio of 55% of net earnings for 2022*

- *QAMCO's share of revenue from the JV amounted to QR 3.98 billion for the year ended 31 December 2022*
- *QAMCO's share of EBITDA from the JV stood at QR 1.46 billion, with an EBTIDA margin of 37%*
- *Earnings per share amounted to QR 0.165 for the year ended 31 December 2022*
- *Year to date prices remained elevated versus last year, however, realized prices for the JV declined during 4Q-22 versus 3Q-22*
- *QAMCO's closing cash balance (including share of cash in QAMCO's JV) stood at QAR 2.06 billion*

**Doha, Qatar; 2 February 2023:** Qatar Aluminum Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. ("QAMCO" or "the Company"; QE Ticker: QAMC), a 50% joint venture partner in Qatar Aluminum Company (Qatalum), today reported a record net profit of QR 919 million for the year ended 31 December 2022, with an earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.165.

Commenting on the financial and operational performance for the year ended 31 December 2022, **Mr. Abdulrahman Ahmad Al-Shaibi, Chairman of the Board of Directors, QAMCO**, said:

*"While macroeconomic context remained uneven, we continued our focus on operational excellence, cost optimization, operational flexibility, safety & sustainability, which resulted in an excellent set of financial results. Our firm belief and commitment to HSE has successfully positioned our JV to meet our health, environmental and social responsibility targets. Going forward, we will continue to leverage our core business strengths with an aim to create long-term shareholder value, considering all sustainability measures."*

### Updates on macroeconomic environment

The macroeconomic environment for the aluminium markets remained volatile throughout this year. Several factors impacted the commodity markets at the macro level, which cascaded to the supply-demand dynamics of aluminium and led to volatilities in prices.

In the start of the year, demand for primary aluminium demonstrated strength across key aluminium intensive sectors, like automobiles (especially electric vehicles), construction, renewable energy and packaging industries. However, during second half of the year demand for aluminium was impacted by China's strict COVID related lockdowns, coupled with slowdown in the Chinese construction sector. In parallel, higher-than-expected inflation led to monetary tightening by most of the Central Banks, impacting industrial demand for most of the commodities.

On the other hand, exorbitant energy prices in Europe has put pressure on most of the European smelters in maintaining capacities. Also, trade disengagements from Russia, amid geo-political tensions, is persistently creating uncertainty in the commodity markets with a growing risk of inventory builds.

On an overall basis, aluminium prices demonstrated essentially bullish trends during early parts of 2022, amid constructive demand and supply shortages. However, since the mid-year LME prices softened on account of uncertainties over recessionary fears and limited demand.

### Financial performance updates – YE-22 vs YE-21

Key financial indicators	YE-22	YE-21	Variance (%)
Share of JV's revenue (QR' million)	3,985	3,118	+28%
Share of JV's EBITDA (QR' million)	1,456	1,374	+6%
Net profit (QR' million)	919	835	+10%
Earnings per share (QR per share)	0.165	0.150	+10%
EBITDA margin (%)	37%	44%	--
Realized average selling prices (USD/MT)	3,279	2,638	+24%

QAMCO recorded a net profit of QR 919 million for the year ended 31 December 2022, as compared to QR 835 million for the last year, with an earnings per share (EPS) of QR 0.165 versus QR 0.150 for the last year.

Share of JV's revenue increased by 28% to reach QR 3,985 million for the current year, as compared to QR 3,118 million for the last year. EBITDA increased by 6% and reached QR 1,456 million in comparison to QR 1,374 million for the last year.



QAMCO's improved set of financial results for the current year versus last year, were largely attributed to an overall growth in average realized selling prices, along with marginal growth in sales volumes. Average realized selling price witnessed an increase of 24% during the financial year 2022 versus last year to reach USD 3,279/MT and contributed QR 748 million positively to the net profit for year ended 31 December 2022 in comparison to the last year.

Production levels remained relatively flat and an increase of 1% was noted in the production volumes for the current year versus last year. Sales volumes increased by 3% versus last year, due to comparatively higher sales of standard ingots versus last year. However, as a primary strategy, QAMCO's JV strive to maximize sales of value-added products (VAP). Higher premiums were realized during the current year versus last year, mainly linked to better market sentiments which prevailed on a year-on-year basis, mostly during early part of the year.

Cost of goods sold for the current year remained higher versus last year, mainly on account higher raw material costs and unfavorable inventory movements due to higher sales volumes. On overall basis, the increase in cost of goods sold contributed QR 697 million negatively to the net profits for the year ended 31 December 2022 versus last year.

#### Financial performance updates – 4Q-22 vs 3Q-22

Key financial indicators	4Q-22	3Q-22	Variance (%)
Share of JV's revenue (QR' million)	965	914	+6%
Share of JV's EBITDA (QR' million)	248	325	-24%
Net profit (QR' million)	116	192	-39%
Earnings per share (QR per share)	0.021	0.034	-39%
EBITDA margin (%)	26%	36%	--
Realized average selling prices (USD/MT)	2,699	3,286	-18%

Compared to 3Q-22, QAMCO's net profits for 4Q-22 declined by 39%. A key contributor towards this decline in profitability was the lower selling prices realized during 4Q-22 versus 3Q-22, which decreased by 18% on quarter-on-quarter basis. Additionally, the bottom-line profitability was negatively affected due to higher operating cost reported during 4Q-22 versus 3Q-22, mainly linked to unfavorable inventory movements on account of higher sales volumes reported during 4Q-22.

Decline in selling prices, was mainly linked to continued macroeconomic headwinds negatively affecting market prices for primary aluminium. On the other hand, sales volumes increased by 29%, positively affecting the overall financial performance on a quarter-on-quarter basis. Higher sales volumes were mainly due to higher standard ingot sales made during 4Q-22 in comparison to the previous quarter. On overall basis, higher sales volumes led to an overall growth in QAMCO JV's topline for 4Q-22 in comparison to 3Q-22.

**Financial performance updates – 4Q-22 vs 4Q-21**

Key financial indicators	4Q-22	4Q-21	Variance (%)
Share of JV's revenue (QR' million)	965	991	-3%
Share of JV's EBITDA (QR' million)	248	456	-46%
Net profit (QR' million)	116	313	-63%
Earnings per share (QR per share)	0.021	0.056	-63%
EBITDA margin (%)	26%	46%	--
Realized average selling prices (USD/MT)	2,699	3,087	-13%

Compared to 4Q-21, QAMCO's net profits for 4Q-22 declined by 63%, while share of JV's revenue declined by 3%. One of the key contributors towards this decline in bottom-line profitability was JV's higher operating cost which affected QAMCO's net earnings for 4Q-22 versus 4Q-21. Additionally, lower selling prices realized during 4Q-22 versus 4Q-21, which declined by 13%, affected QAMCO's net earnings for 4Q-22 versus 4Q-21. On the other hand, sales volumes increased by 11%, mainly due to higher extrusion and standard ingot sales made during 4Q-22 in comparison to 4Q-21.

**Financial position updates**

Key performance indicators	As at 31-Dec-22	As at 31-Dec-21	Variance (%)
Total Assets (QR' million)	6,926	6,446	+7%
Cash and bank balances (QR' million)*	2,065	1,537	+34%
Share of JV's debt (QR' million)	2,295	2,299	-0%

\*Note: Cash and bank balances includes proportionate share of cash and bank balances of the joint venture and excludes restrictive cash balances.

QAMCO's financial position continued to remain robust with the liquidity position at the end of 31 December 2022 reaching QR 2,065 million in form of cash and bank balances (including proportionate share of cash and bank balances of the joint venture). During the financial year ended 31 December 2022, QAMCO's JV generated share of operating cash flows of QR 1,318 million, with a share of free cash flows of QR 1,086 million.

**Operational performance updates**

QAMCO's JV continue to maintain high efficiency and cost competitiveness in terms of its production and operations. Health and safety measures continue to remain a priority to ensure reliability of assets, while achieving operational excellence. HSE achievements during the year included, no recordable heat related incidents were recorded involving Qatalum employees; delivering among the best safety performance in the aluminium industry; and continued focus on minimizing JV's energy consumption.

CAPEX projects were conducted as planned and in line with the operational requirements. QAMCO's JV continue to reline 3<sup>rd</sup> generation of pots and replace fluewalls to ensure sustainable operations, while minimizing the risk for disruption in production. During the year, QAMCO JV

incurred QR 229 million (QAMCO's share) on account of CAPEX outlays, which included routine operations, such as pot relining and other maintenance pertaining to power plant and anode plant. The CAPEX programs will support JV's drive for operational efficiency, while reducing carbon footprints.

### **Proposed dividend distribution**

After reviewing current year's robust financial performance, with the present and forecasted liquidity position, and considering current and future macroeconomic conditions, business outlook, CAPEX, long term loan repayment plan of the Company, the Board of Directors proposed a total annual dividend distribution of QR 502 million for the year ended 31 December 2022, representing a payout ratio of 55% of current year's net earnings. A dividend of QR 0.09 per share represent 9% of par value resulting in a dividend yield of 5.9% on the closing share price as of 31 December 2022.

### **Earnings Call**

QAMCO will host an IR earnings call with investors to discuss its results for the financial year 2022, business outlook and other matters, on Monday, 6<sup>th</sup> February 2022 at 1:30 p.m. Doha time. The IR presentation that accompanies the conference call will be posted on the 'financial information' page within the Investor Relations section at QAMCO's website.

-Ends-

### **About QAMCO**

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. (QAMCO) was incorporated on 3 December 2018 as a Qatari shareholding company. The registered office is located at P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. QAMCO is a 50% shareholder in Qatalum (a joint venture of QAMCO), which is a producer and marketer of primary aluminium. QAMCO owns 50% of Qatalum's issued capital with the remaining 50% being held by Hydro Aluminium Qatalum Holding B.V.

For more information about this press release, email [gamco@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:gamco@qatarenergy.qa) or [gamco.investorrelations@qatarenergy.qa](mailto:gamco.investorrelations@qatarenergy.qa) or visit [www.qamco.com.qa](http://www.qamco.com.qa)

### **DISCLAIMER**

The companies in which Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. directly and indirectly owns investments are separate entities. In this press release, "QAMCO" and "the Company" are sometimes used for convenience in reference to Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C.

This press release may contain forward-looking statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and businesses of Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. All statements other than statements of historical fact are deemed to be forward-looking statements, being statements of future expectations that are based on current expectations and assumptions, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results, operations and business performance or events impacting the Company to differ materially from those expressed or as may be inferred from these statements.

There are a number of factors that could affect the realization of these forward-looking statements such as: (a) price fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas, (b) changes in demand or market conditions for the Company's products, (c) loss of market share and industry competition, (d) environmental risks and natural disasters, (e) changes in legislative, fiscal and regulatory conditions, (f) changes in economic and financial market conditions and (g) political risks. As such, results could differ substantially from those stated, or as may be inferred from the forward-looking statements contained herein. All forward-looking statements contained in this report are made as of the date of this document.

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C., its Directors, officers, advisors, contractors and agents shall not be liable in any way for any costs, losses or other detrimental effects resulting or arising from the use of or reliance by any party on any forward-looking statement and / or other material contained herein. Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C., its subsidiary, joint ventures and associated companies are further in no way obliged to update or publish revisions to any forward-looking statement or any other material contained herein which may or may not be known to have changed or to be inaccurate as a result of new information, future events or any reason whatsoever. Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company Q.P.S.C. does not guarantee the accuracy of the historical statements contained herein.

#### GENERAL NOTES

Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company's accounting year follows the calendar year. However, QAMCO's first financial year was consisted of 13 months from 3 December 2018 to 31 December 2019. No adjustment has been made for leap years. Where applicable, all values refer to Qatar Aluminium Manufacturing Company's share of interest in its joint venture. Values expressed in QR millions and/or billions. All other values have been rounded to the nearest whole number. Values expressed in US \$'s have been translated at the rate of US \$1 = QR3.64.

#### DEFINITIONS

**Adjusted Free Cash Flow:** Cash Flow From Operations - Total CAPEX - Dividends • **CAGR:** 5-Year Compound Annual Growth Rate • **Cash Realisation Ratio:** Cash Flow From Operations / Net Profit x 100 • **Debt to Equity:** (Current Debt + Long-Term Debt) / Equity x 100 • **Dividend Yield:** Total Cash Dividend / Closing Market Capitalisation x 100 • **EBITDA:** Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation calculated as (Net Profit + Interest Expense + Depreciation + Amortisation) • **EPS:** Earnings per Share (Net Profit / Weighted number of Ordinary Shares outstanding at the year-end/period end) • **Free Cash Flow:** Cash Flow From Operations - Total CAPEX • **KMT:** Thousand Metric Tons • **LME:** London Metal Exchange • **MT PA:** Metric Tons Per Annum • **Payout Ratio:** Total Cash Dividend / Net Profit x 100 • **P/E:** Price to Earnings (Closing market Capitalisation / Net Profit) • **Utilization:** Production Volume / Rated Capacity x 100 • **\$:** United States Dollar